

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

| | | | |
|--|---|---|-----------------------|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| WASHINGTON FEDERAL, <i>et al.</i> , |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) |) | No. 13-385C |
| |) |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| Defendant. |) |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |
| FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., <i>et al.</i> , |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) |) | No. 13-465C |
| |) |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) |) | |
| |) |) | |
| Defendant. |) |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

**Additional plaintiffs on following pages*

DEFENDANT’S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS

MICHAEL S. RAAB
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

KENNETH M. DINTZER
Deputy Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-0385
Facsimile: (202) 307-0973
Email: Kenneth.Dintzer@usdoj.gov

August 1, 2018

Attorneys for Defendant

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 13-466C |
| |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| BRYNDON FISHER, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 13-608C |
| |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------------|
| ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 13-698C |
| |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| BRUCE REID, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 14-152C |
| |) | (Chief Judge Sweeney) |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY xviii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

I. Background 7

II. Conservatorship And Treasury’s Stock Purchase Agreements With The Enterprises..... 8

III. FHFA As Conservator And Treasury Execute The Third Amendment 11

IV. Procedural History Of The Third Amendment Cases..... 12

A. The Court Of Federal Claims Actions 12

B. The District Court Actions..... 13

1. In *Perry Capital*, Courts In The District Of Columbia Circuit Rejected Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Unwind The Third Amendment ... 14

2. Federal Courts Have Uniformly Dismissed Other Third Amendment Shareholder Challenges..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. Standards Of Review 18

A. Rule 12(b)(1)..... 18

B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 19

II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain The Complaints Because FHFA Is Not The United States For Tucker Act Purposes When Acting As The Enterprises’ Conservator 20

A. FHFA As Conservator Stands In The Enterprises’ Shoes 22

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Own Allegations Confirm That Treasury And FHFA Acted Independently When They Entered Into The Third Amendment | 23 |
| III. | Under HERA’s Succession Clause, Enterprise Shareholders Lack Standing To Bring Derivative Suits..... | 26 |
| A. | All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The United States Are Derivative Because They Arise From The Enterprises’ Alleged Injuries | 27 |
| B. | HERA Contains No Implicit “Conflict of Interest” Exception To The Succession Clause..... | 32 |
| C. | Issue Preclusion Compels Dismissal Of Shareholder Derivative Claims | 37 |
| IV. | This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiffs’ Allegedly Direct Contract Claims Because No Plaintiff Is Party To A Contract With The United States | 40 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Are Not In Contractual Privity With The United States | 41 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Are Not Third-Party Beneficiaries Of Any Contract With The United States | 42 |
| V. | The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain Claims That Sound In Tort..... | 43 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Sound In Tort..... | 43 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Takings And Illegal Exaction Claims Sound In Tort | 44 |
| VI. | Plaintiffs That Did Not Own Shares At The Time Of The Alleged Taking, Illegal Exaction, or Breach Lack Standing To Pursue Their Claims | 46 |
| VII. | Under 28 U.S.C. § 1500, The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain The <i>Fairholme, Cacciapalle, And Arrowood</i> Complaints..... | 48 |
| VIII. | Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Takings Claim | 50 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Purported “Economic Interests” In Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac Stock Do Not Create A Legally Cognizable Property Right Under The Takings Clause..... | 51 |
| B. | The <i>Cacciapalle</i> Plaintiffs Have No Compensable Property Rights In Either A Shareholder Derivative Suit Or A Declaratory/Injunctive Relief Claim..... | 54 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | Allegations That The Government Frustrated Performance Of A Private Contract Do Not State A Takings Claim | 55 |
| D. | In Any Case, The Complaints Fail To Allege A Regulatory Taking..... | 58 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege A Categorical Regulatory Taking Because They Cannot Show That The Third Amendment Impacted Their Existing Rights In Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac Stock | 59 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Cannot Allege The Elements Of A <i>Penn Central</i> Regulatory Taking | 62 |
| a. | The Third Amendment Did Not Impose An Economic Impact On Plaintiffs Because Their “Economic Interests” In The Enterprises Were Worth The Same Before And After The Third Amendment | 62 |
| b. | Enterprise Shareholders Have No Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation That The Enterprises Would Rebuild Capital | 63 |
| c. | Plaintiffs Do Not Bear A Financial Burden That Should Again Fall On The Public | 67 |
| E. | Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Unauthorized Conduct Defeat Their Takings Claims | 68 |
| IX. | Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Illegal Exaction Claim | 69 |
| A. | The Government Has None Of Plaintiffs’ Monies Or Other Property “In Its Pocket” | 70 |
| B. | HERA Is Not A Money-Mandating Statute And, In Any Event, The Third Amendment Was Within The Scope Of FHFA’s Authority Under HERA..... | 70 |
| X. | Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim | 71 |
| A. | HERA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Against FHFA | 72 |
| B. | HERA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Against Treasury | 74 |
| XI. | Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Breach of Contract Claim | 75 |

XII. The *Washington Federal* Plaintiffs’ Claims Stemming From FHFA’s Appointment As Conservator Are Untimely Under HERA79

CONCLUSION.....81

LIST OF COMPLAINTS82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... | 57 |
| <i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (2014)..... | 59, 62 |
| <i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... | 19, 51, 53 |
| <i>Adams v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 132 (1990) | 46 |
| <i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 69 |
| <i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 56, 57 |
| <i>Am. Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991) | 51, 63, 64 |
| <i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) | 39 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... | 38 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>B&B Hardware Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)..... | 38 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)..... | 38 |

Banks v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 665 (2009) 47

Banner v. United States,
238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19

Bell/Heery v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 300 (2012) 19, 20

Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp. v. Smith,
170 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1948)..... 54

Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
No. 17-2185, 2018 WL 3336782 (D. Minn. July 6, 2018) 16, 17

Blasband v. Rales,
971 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 29

Bowers v. Whitman,
671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012) 55

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 72

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 51, 67

Brandt v. United States,
710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 50

Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 76

Brown v. United States,
105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 20, 46

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

Camellia Apartments, Inc. v. United States,
334 F.2d 667 (Ct. Cl. 1964) 69

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 764 (2017) | 53 |
| <i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 54 (2018) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Castle v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Clapp v. United States</i> , 127 Ct. Cl. 505 (1954) | 69 |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 17-20364, 2018 WL 3430826 n.67 (5th Cir. July 16, 2018)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Copar Pumice Co. v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 515 (2013) | 19 |
| <i>Corrigan v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 301 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) | 39 |
| <i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 72 |
| <i>CRV Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 46 |
| <i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.2d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... | 70 |
| <i>D&N Bank v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... | 77 |
| <i>De-Tom Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 552 F.2d 337 (Ct. Cl. 1977) | 46 |

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) 33, 34

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 27

Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006)..... 27

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) 69

El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff,
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) 28, 31

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 33, 34, 35, 37

Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States,
56 Fed. Cl. 720 (2003) 38, 43

Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 533 (2000) 45

Gaff v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987), *aff’d*, 409 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 29

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.,
226 U.S. 220 (1912)..... 42

Gibson v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
51 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1995) 79, 80

Glass v. United States,
258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 42, 43

Globex Corp. v. United States,
54 Fed. Cl. 343 (2002) 40

Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 768 (1992) 45, 46

Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.,
 No. 5394, 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011), *aff'd*, 38 A.3d 1254 (Del.2012)..... 28

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) 59

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

Hillman v. Maretta,
 569 U.S. 483 (2013)..... 72

Holland v. United States,
 59 Fed. Cl. 735 (2004) 30

Hometown Fin., Inc. v. United States,
 56 Fed. Cl. 477 (2003) 29, 30

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 55

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 29

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 39

Jacobs v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
 No. 15-708-GMS, 2017 WL 5664769 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2017)..... 17

John v. United States,
 77 Fed. Cl. 788 (2007) 38

Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.,
 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 28

Keene Corp. v. United States,
 508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 50

Kellmer v. Raines,
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26, 27

Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988) 28

Kroeger v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
865 F.2d 235 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 38

Lewis v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 772 (2011) 19

Love Terminal Partners L.P. v. United States,
889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 59, 62, 63

Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... *passim*

Mangiafico v. Blumenthal,
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Maniere v. United States,
31 Fed. Cl. 410 (1994) 46, 47

Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight,
132 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 1997) 74-75

Matthews v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 274 (2006) 18

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana,
298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 18-19

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mort. Corp.,
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) 22

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 41, 76

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 38

Nathan v. Rowan,
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) 39

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 76

Newby v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 283 (2003) 43

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 21, 69, 70

Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.,
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) 11

O. Ahlborg & Sons, Inc. v. United States,
74 Fed. Cl. 178 (2006) 40

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 502 (1923)..... 55, 56, 57

O’Melveny & Myers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 22

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,
838 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 41

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods LLC v. United States,
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 56

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) 29

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 62, 63, 67

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018) *passim*

PIN/NIP, Inc. v. Platte Chem. Co.,
304 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Piszel v. United States,
833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 85 (2017)..... 56, 57, 58

Regents of Univ. of New Mexico v. Knight,
321 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 43

Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 447 (200) 62

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Commerce Partners,
132 F.R.D. 443 (W.D. La. 1990) 80

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 19

Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States,
521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 46

Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
243 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 17

Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Robinson v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
223 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 17

Robinson v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017) 17, 18, 73

Robo Wash, Inc. v. United States,
223 Ct. Cl. 693 (1980) 42

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 67

San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States,
877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 75

Saxton v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017)..... *passim*

Scott Timber Co. v. United States,
692 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 47

Spengler v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 597 (2016) 43

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 1324 (2018)..... 27, 28

Statesman Sav. Holding Corp. v. United States,
41 Fed. Cl. 1 (1998) 30

Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Disney Enters., Inc.,
702 F.3d 640 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 38

Suess v. United States,
535 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 78

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 38, 40

Tecon Engineers, Inc. v. United States,
343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965) 48, 49

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 20

Tenerife Real Estate Holdings LLC v. United States,
136 Fed. Cl. 156 (2018) 20, 22

Textainer Equip. Mgmt. Ltd. v. United States,
115 Fed. Cl. 708, 715 (2014) 47

Thomas v. Gen. Serv. Admin.,
794 F.2d 661 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 38

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 28, 29, 31

Two Shields v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 762 (2014) 54

Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 18

United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) 22

United States ex rel. Work v. Boutwell,
3 MacArth. 172 (D.C. 1879)..... 36

United States v. Dow,
357 U.S. 17 (1958)..... 46

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 20

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 43

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
536 U.S. 307 (2011)..... 48, 50

UNR Industries, Inc. v. United States,
962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 49

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 67

Voacolo v. Fannie Mae,
224 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 17

Voacolo v. Fannie Mae,
No. 17-5667, slip. op. (D.N.J. May 4, 2018) 17

Wyatt v. United States,
271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 46

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 14

12 U.S.C. § 1451..... 41, 70

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)..... 37

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... 36, 71

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)..... 74

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)(iii)..... 75

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(C)..... 74

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(C)(vi) 65

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(D)..... 71

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(4) 71

12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(2)(B) 79, 80

12 U.S.C. § 1716..... 41

12 U.S.C. § 1719..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) 37

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B) 74

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii) 8, 44, 75

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C) 74

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)(vi) 8, 65

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(A)..... 71

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(D)..... 8, 74

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4) 8, 71

12 U.S.C. § 4511..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 4511(a) 36

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1)..... 37, 52

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)..... 73

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)(A) 9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)..... 79, 80

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A) 79

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(6)..... 78

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7)..... 68

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2) 52

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 8, 27, 35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 22, 26, 37

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) 36, 71

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) 8

12 U.S.C. § 4671(b)(2)(D)..... 8, 71

2 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii)..... 36, 71

2 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) 8, 44, 53

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) 73

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i) 35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(5) 35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(6) 35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 8, 15

12 U.S.C. § 4619(a) 52

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 20, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 20, 43, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1500..... 6, 48

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 45

Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992,
 Pub. L. No. 102-550..... 52

Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2767 (2008)..... 52

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1) 18

RCFC 12(b)(6) 19

RCFC 12(h)(3) 18

Regulations

Conservatorship and Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)72

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....10
